

**Mat Suit No. 1078 of 2025**

( CIS No.489 of 2025, CNR No.WBWM01-008339-2025, J.O. Code No.WB 00963 )

**Order No. 05, dated 07.04.2026.**

The record is put up today on the basis of a put up petition filed by the Ld. Advocate for the petitioners praying for hearing on the ground as stated in the petition.

Heard. Considered.

Prayer for put up is allowed.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioners filed an application under Order 6 Rule 17 C.P.C. on earlier date and the same was allowed.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner has been filed the amended application or plaint u/s. 28 of the Special Marriage Act, 1954 without change the nature, character of the suit. Let it be kept with the record.

D.A to note in the register accordingly.

Dic. & corr. by me,

D. J.

District Judge,  
Paschim Medinipur.

**Later,**

**Dated 07.04.2026**

Now, the record is taken up for hearing for reconciliation failing which for hearing of the case if not withdrawn in the meantime.

Both the petitioners namely, Jayanta Panja and Sujata Dey Panja are present before the Court by filing respective haziran with their Ld. Advocates. Parties have filed and tendered their evidences-in-chief through affidavit and also examined, cross examined before the Court on oath as P.W.1 and P.W.2 and discharged.

Heard both the petitioners personally.

Perused the documents such as Exhibit No.1 and evidences adduced by the parties.

It appears that the marriage in between the petitioner No. 1 and petitioner No. 2 was registered on 13.03.2015 according to the provision of Special Rites and Custom and thereafter it was also solemnized on 13.11.2015, the parties lived together as husband and wife but since 20.04.2022 they have been living separately and that they have not been able to live together and that they have mutually agreed that the marriage should be mutually dissolved and as such they have approached before this Court by filing this case on 19.08.2025 for divorce on mutual consent.

Having regard to U/sec. 28 of Special Marriage Act, 1954 the submission of both the parties directly to the Court and the evidences on record, it appears that

**Mat Suit No. 1078 of 2025**

the statutory prohibitory period for filing this case has been elapsed. Their nuptial tie has been broken to that extent where from their coexistence is not possible. That apart, it is better to let them free for a new life.

In the result, the suit succeeds. C.F paid is correct.

Hence, it is,

**Ordered**

that the Matrimonial Suit be and the same is hereby allowed on mutual consent in terms of the petition U/sec. 28 of Special Marriage Act, 1954 and the marriage was registered on 13.03.2015 according to the provision of Special Rites and Custom and thereafter it was also solemnized on 13.11.2015 stands dissolved by a decree of divorce on mutual consent with effect from this date of order.

The certificate of marriage registration Serial No.7/2015, dated 13.03.2015 is hereby cancelled.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Rampada Barman, Marriage Officer of Village – Jagannath Chak, P.O. - Bankibheti, P.S. - Sabang, District - Midnapore (Paschim), West Bengal, India, 721458.

Dic. & corr. by me.

D. J.

District Judge,  
Paschim Medinipur  
In-charge